aaSb 119 (September 2011) also includes changes to the accounting for termination benefits that require an entity to
recognise an obligation for such benefits at the earlier of:

 (i) for an offer that may be withdrawn – when the employee accepts;

 (ii) for an offer that cannot be withdrawn – when the offer is communicated to affected employees; and

 (iii)  where the termination is associated with a restructuring of activities under aaSb 137: Provisions, contingent
liabilities and contingent assets, and if earlier than the first two conditions – when the related restructuring costs
are recognised.

 the amendments are not expected to significantly impact the group.

the group does not anticipate the early adoption of any of the above australian accounting Standards.

(w) prior year Correction

income tax expense was previously overstated in the 2009 and 2010 financial years by $3.6m with a corresponding
understatement of deferred tax assets ($2.2m), current tax liabilities ($0.4m) and deferred tax liabilities ($1.0m), and has been
corrected in the annual report comparatives. Refer to table below.

Previously
stated

30 June 2011
Restated

30 June 2011 change

$000 $000 $000

Statement of financial PoSition:

 Deferred tax assets 6,578 8,782 2,204

 current tax liabilities (3,361) (2,993) 368

 Deferred tax liabilities (2,298) (1,300) 998

 Retained earnings (97,441) (93,872) 3,569

Statement of changeS in equitY:

 Retained earnings (97,441) (93,872) 3,569

the financial statements were authorised for the issue on 27 September 2012 by the board of Directors.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

EngEnco 2012 AnnuAl REpoRt52

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts

2. Revenue

conSoliDateD gRouP

2012 2011
$’000 $’000

SaleS Revenue

Sales of goods and services 198,849 198,935

total SaleS Revenue 198,849 198,935

otheR Revenue

interest received 348 332

fuel rebates - 28

total otheR Revenue 348 360

total SaleS Revenue anD otheR Revenue 199,197 199,295

otheR income

gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 124 661

other gains (including foreign exchange) 1,904 1,579

[…]

a pre-tax discount rate of between 9.5% and 15.1% (2011: 23.5%) has been applied to discount the forecast future attributable
pre-tax cash flows. the discount rate reflects specific risks relating to the relevant cash generating units in their country of
operation.

the discount rate has been reassessed to be in line with the company's weighted average cost of capital, reflecting the lower
return currently being seen in investment markets. terminal values of ebitDa multiples of between 8 and 9 have been used.

the recoverable amount of each cash generating unit exceeds the carrying amount of the gross assets of that unit.

(c) Sensitivity analysis

with respect to cash flow projections, a growth rate to reflect business efficiencies and market growth opportunities have
been factored into valuation models for the next 3 years. based on sensitivities to the resulting ebit projections, the following
table represents potential incremental impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets, based on 5% and 10% reductions
to projected ebit.

cash generating unit
-5% ebit

$000
-10% ebit

$000

convair - -

Drivetrain australia - -

Drivetrain Sweden - -

gemco Rail - 1,235

momentum - -

greentrains - 660

total - 1,895

18. otheR aSSetS

conSoliDateD gRouP

2012 2011
$’000 $’000

cuRRent

other current assets 242 2,215

Prepayments 1,626 1,051

  1,868 3,266F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

73EngEnco 2012 AnnuAl REpoRt

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts

19. tRade and otheR payaBleS

conSoliDateD gRouP

2012 2011
$’000 $’000

cuRRent

unsecured liabilities:

trade payables 20,723 20,260

ato payables 6,156 1,646

Sundry payables and accrued expenses 3,220 10

Deferred income 180 316

 30,279 22,232

20. financial liaBilitieS

conSoliDateD gRouP

2012 2011
note $’000 $’000

cuRRent

Secured liabilities:

bank overdrafts 26(a) 17,825 3,554

lease liability 24(a) 335 961

loans from related parties 22,000 -

bank loans 30(d) 20,877 27,380

  61,037 31,895

non-cuRRent

Secured liabilities:

bank loans 1,120 20,828

lease liability 24(a) - 650

  1,120 21,478

(a) total current and non-current secured liabilities:

conSoliDateD gRouP

2012 2011
note $’000 $’000

bank overdraft 17,825 3,554

bank loan 21,997 48,208

loans from related parties 22,000 -

lease liability 24 335 1,611

  62,157 53,373

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

EngEnco 2012 AnnuAl REpoRt74

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts

20. financial liaBilitieS (cont'd)

(b) Collateral provided

Bank Debt

the bank debt is secured by first registered fixed and floating charges over assets owned by engenco limited and other
group members.

Key financial covenants agreed between engenco limited and its primary lender (cba) are:

i. minimum net worth of $100 million for each quarter ending 31 march 2012. for all quarters ending 30 June 2012 or
after no less than $125 million;

ii. Gearing ratio, (the ratio of total Debt to ebitDa) to be no more than 3.0 times for each quarter ending 31 march 2012.

[…]

nature whose carrying value is equivalent to fair value. trade and other payables exclude amounts provided for relating
to annual leave which is not considered a financial instrument.

}} loans and receivables have carrying values equivalent to fair value. the majority of these facilities have floating rates
and those that are fixed are expected to be held to maturity and as such when discounted bear little resemblance to the
carrying value.

}} for other assets, closing quoted bid prices at reporting date are used where appropriate.

iv. Sensitivity analysis

(a) Interest Rate Risk and Foreign Currency Risk

the following table illustrates sensitivities to the group’s exposures to changes in interest rates and exchange rates. the table
indicates the impact on how profit and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the
relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible. these sensitivities assume that the movement in
a particular variable is independent of other variables.

(b) Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

at 30 June 2012, the effect on earnings and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

conSoliDateD gRouP

2012 2011
$’000 $’000

change in eaRningS

- increase in interest rates by 100 basis points (712) (518)

- Decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points 712 518

change in equitY

- increase in interest rates by 100 basis points (712) (518)

- Decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points 712 518

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

95EngEnco 2012 AnnuAl REpoRt

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts

31. financial RiSk ManageMent (cont’d)

iv. Sensitivity analysis (cont'd)

(c) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

at 30 June 2012, the effect on earnings and equity as a result of changes in the value of the australian Dollar to the Swedish
Krona, with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

2012 2011
$’000 $’000

change in eaRningS

- improvement in auD to SeK by 5% (188) (53)

- Decline in auD to SeK by 5% 188 53

change in equitY

- improvement in auD to SeK by 5% (946) (160)